

Five (5) Year Limited Warranty Policy:

(This warranty includes Handrails, Crash Rails, Accent Rails, Bumper Guards, Corner Guards, Wall Coverings, Door Coverings and Wall Panels)

Construction Specialties, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as C/S) warrants to its purchasers that C/S Acrovyn Products sold by it shall be free of defects in materials or workmanship when properly applied and installed. If a valid claim for a defective product covered by this Limited Warranty is made to C/S, C/S will replace or repair it free of any charge. This warranty shall extend for a period of five (5) years following the date of shipment by C/S. C/S shall not be responsible or liable for consequential or incidental damages resulting from any defect in the product supplied.

In the event of a defect, C/S shall repair and/or replace the defective product provided the following conditions have been satisfied:

- **1.** C/S is notified in writing that the product has become defective, stating the nature of the defects, within the warranty period.
- **2.** C/S, its agents and its employees are permitted access to examine the product after notification so that the cause of the problem can be determined and repairs or replacements made.

EXCEPTIONS:

Excluded from the terms of this limited warranty are the following:

- **1.** C/S shall not be liable or responsible for consequential or incidental damages, including damages caused by unusual, extraordinary or unforeseen conditions.
- **2.** Any repair work or alteration of the product not done under the supervision, or subject to the approval, of C/S shall void any liability under this limited warranty.

C/S MAKES NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND THE FACE HEREOF AND, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED ABOVE, C/S MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND C/S SHALL HAVE NO OTHER LIABILITY WITH RESPECT THERETO.

This Five (5) Year Limited shall become effective only upon C/S's receipt of full and undisputed payment.





Chameleon[™] Collection Limited Lifetime Warranty

C/S Acrovyn[®] Chameleon[™] Collection Limited Lifetime Warranty:

Construction Specialties, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as C/S) hereby warrants, subject to and limited by, the provisions hereof, that C/S Acrovyn Chameleon will remain free of defects over the lifetime-use of the product. ("Lifetime-use" is the period of time from the date of initial installation until use is discontinued.) This Limited Warranty is not transferable beyond the original owner.

This Limited Warranty shall apply to normal wear and use, but shall not apply to damage or failures caused by: a) misuse; b) improper maintenance or cleaning; c) any unauthorized application; d) improper installation; or e) natural disasters and/or other occurrences beyond the control of C/S, including explosions, fire, riots, civil commotions and acts of war.

C/S's exclusive liability and responsibility, and the owner's sole remedy hereunder, shall be limited to furnishing replacement material(s), freight prepaid by C/S. In no event shall C/S be liable or responsible for any incidental, special or consequential damages, or costs, including the cost of removal and reinstallation.

A claim made under the Limited Warranty must be made by the party making the claim to C/S, in writing, within 90 days of the discovery of such claim. C/S shall determine in its absolute discretion whether or not this claim is valid. If the claim is determined by C/S not to be subject to this Limited Warranty, then it shall have no further liability or obligation of any kind.

C/S MAKES NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE FACE HEREOF AND, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED ABOVE, C/S MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND C/S SHALL HAVE NO OTHER LIABILITY WITH RESPECT THERETO.

This Limited Lifetime Warranty shall become effective only upon C/S's receipt of full and undisputed payment.